Megan's enduring commitment to the importance of STEM is evidenced through her many voluntary membership roles, including the Prime Minister's Science, Industry and Engineering Council; the World Economic Forum, Global Agenda Council on measuring sustainability; the Prime Minister's Task Force on Manufacturing; the Global Research Alliance; and the Australian Research Council Collaborative Grants Committee for engineering and geosciences; among others.

Everyone who joins the Australian Space Agency gets a Space Agent number. Dr Megan Clark is Space Agent One. She became the first Head of the Agency after leading the 2017 government review into Australia's space capabilities and held the position until 2020. She remains the Chair of the Australian Space Agency Advisory Board.

In 2014 Megan Clark was awarded Australia's highest civilian honour – a Companion of the Order of Australia – for her services to scientific research and developmentilian i ₹4 0 Td()TjEMC P MCID6